

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

Agenda Number: 31

REVISED

SYSTEM SAFETY, SECURITY AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
JANUARY 19, 2017

SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF HYBRID SEDANS & ELECTRIC SEDANS

ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT AWARD

File #: 2016-0839, File Type: Contract

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to:

- A. AWARD a firm fixed price Contract No. OP67538000 with Penske Motor Group, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 110 Hybrid Sedans for \$2,936,769 inclusive of sales tax and environmental fees, subject to resolution of protest(s), if any; and
- B. PROCEED with the solicitation and procurement of 10 Zero Emissions Electric Vehicles (EVs) in order to determine their feasibility and operational viability within Union Station Gateway (USG), bus and rail operating locations.

ISSUE

This procurement is for the replacement of 110 Metro sedans that have exceeded the Metro vehicle replacement policy requirement of eight years and / or 100,000 miles. Further, the sedans identified for retirement are in excess of 9 to 15 years of age. The current condition of these vehicles renders them no longer cost effective to maintain and replacements are now required.

In addition, Metro is implementing a Non-Revenue Fleet Electric Vehicle Pilot Project consisting of the purchase, deployment and field assessment of 10 Electric Vehicles (EVs) to be used by Metro personnel at USG and Division 13 for field operations and driver relief assignments. The primary purpose of this pilot program is to reduce Metro's use of fossil fuels and consequent Green House Gas (GHG) emissions and to prepare for expansion of EV use at Rail and Bus Operating Divisions and USG in the near future.

DISCUSSION

The fleet being replaced is composed of gasoline powered sedans first placed into service in 2001 and 2007. These vehicles have now exceeded their useful life and are scheduled for replacement with Hybrid sedans. Metro currently has a fleet of 342 hybrid sedans that have proven reliable and

File #: 2016-0839, File Type: Contract

Agenda Number: 31

economical.

Various departments throughout the agency use these sedans including bus divisions for operator relief and support departments to conduct Metro business with internal departments, outside agencies and vendors. These vehicles are used where public transportation service is impractical, unavailable or otherwise not a viable business option.

With this acquisition of 110 new hybrid vehicles, 100% of Metro operated sedans will be of a hybrid gasoline/electric configuration. This hybrid configuration provides superior fuel economy, reduced emissions and reduced maintenance costs. Further, the hybrid configuration of these vehicles ensures that Metro operates Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEV) to continue with Metro's efforts of utilizing environmentally friendly equipment.

Initially, there will be a modest cost savings in the Operating budget as these vehicles will replace existing vehicles with similar preventative maintenance schedules; however, savings are anticipated due to the cost avoidance of unscheduled repairs of the current aged fleet. Further, savings are anticipated as unscheduled repairs will be covered under the manufacturer warranty. As the manufacturer's warranty expires the Operating budget will begin to incur costs. These costs will increase as vehicle age and mileage increases.

Further, with the introduction of 10 EVs into the Non-Revenue fleet, Metro demonstrates its commitment to reducing GHG and will continue to advance its comprehensive clean fuels program. Metro is looking for opportunities to partner with other agencies to purchase these EVs. Upon successful completion of the EV pilot program, Metro will accelerate the use of EVs. In the next two years, an additional 143 passenger gas vehicles will be ready for retirement.

Life-cycle costing and cost comparisons will be conducted to determine the feasibility of replacing the entire Metro sedan fleet with EVs. Preliminary research indicates that although initial EV capital costs are higher, operating costs (maintenance and fuel costs per mile) are lower and will continue to be reduced as battery technology advances and vehicle range increases.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Providing safe and reliable vehicles to our employees for use in the field is essential to ensure their safety. Excessive age, mileage and consequent wear on these vehicles can lead to on-street failures that can cause traffic accidents or place our employees in dangerous circumstances. Replacement sedans will improve on-street safety and reduce exposure to vehicle related safety issues.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The total not-to-exceed contract amount of this action is \$2,936,769. This funding is within the

\$4,975,000 Life of Project (LOP) budget in Capital Project 208201, Non-Revenue Vehicles & Equipment Replacement. \$1,383,000 is in the FY17 budget for this effort is in Cost Center 3790, Maintenance Administration, Account 53106, Acquisition of Service Vehicles. Upon completion of the solicitation and procurement effort, the project LOP will also fund the 10 EV's. Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and project manager will be responsible for budgeting any costs that may be incurred in future fiscal years.

Impact to Budget

The source of funds for the procurement will come from State and local funding sources that are eligible for Bus and Rail Capital Projects. The specific source of funds is TDA Article 4. These funding sources will maximize the use of funds for these activities.

<u>ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED</u>

The alternative is to not purchase these vehicles and continue to use the existing sedans. This option is not desirable due to the high cost associated with maintaining older vehicles, the availability of repair parts and higher fuel costs for the models being replaced. Additionally, they will continue to decrease in reliability and increase our exposure to safety related incidents. The reliability of the vehicles affects the departments who depend on using them to conduct Metro business throughout the county.

The replacement sedans are hybrid configuration and will increase the quantity of hybrids that Metro currently operates. The hybrids have performed well in the Metro environment and the vehicles have proven to be safe, reliable and economical.

NEXT STEPS

Following the execution of the contract, the vendor will place an order for the vehicles and commence delivery upon receipt from the manufacturer. Delivery of all one-hundred ten vehicles is scheduled before the close of FY17. The deployment of the vehicles is planned for July and August of 2017. The replaced vehicles will be transferred to a contractor to be sold at public auction.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary

Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Daniel Ramirez, Director, Maintenance Operations, (562) 658-0231

Reviewed by: James T. Gallagher, Chief Operations Officer, (213) 922-4424

Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract management Officer, (213) 418-3051

Phillip A. Washington Chief Executive Officer

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

HYBRID MID SIZE SEDAN VEHICLES/OP67538000

1.	Contract Number: OP67538000			
2.	Recommended Vendor(s): Penske Motor Group			
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☐ RFP-A&E			
	Non-Competitive Modification Task Order			
4.	Procurement Dates:			
	A. Issued : 8/31/16			
	B. Advertised/Publicized: 9/3/16			
	C. Pre-proposal/Pre-Bid Conference: 9/7/16			
	D. Proposals/Bids Due: 10/3/16			
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A			
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: 10/10/16			
	G. Protest Period End Date: 1/23/17			
5.	Solicitations Picked	Bids/Proposals Received: 7		
	up/Downloaded: 19			
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:		
	Aryani Guzman	213/922-3187		
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:		
	Dan Ramirez	562/658-0231		

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. OP67538000 for a 110 hybrid sedans for Metro non-revenue operations. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

IFB No. OP31954 was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.

One amendment was issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB:

• Amendment No. 1, issued on September 12, 2016, issued to update the Statement of Work and to revise the Schedule of Quantities and Prices.

A total of seven bids were received on October 3, 2016. Three (3) of the bids received were deemed technically unacceptable and were not considered for award.

B. Evaluation of Bidders

This procurement was conducted in accordance, and complies with LACMTA's Acquisition Policy for a competitive sealed bid. The four bids received are listed below in alphabetical order:

No.	Bidder Name	Bid Amount
1.	Diversified Leasing	\$3,220,400
2.	Elite Auto Network	\$3,017,456
3.	Fleet Vehicle Source, Bid 1	\$3,181,383
4.	Penske Motor Group	\$2,936,769

The firm recommended for award, Penske Motor Group (PMG), was found to be technically acceptable and in full compliance with the IFB requirements. The recommended awardee, PMG, will furnish Metro 110 of the following vehicle:

Make: Toyota

• Model: Camry LE, Hybrid

• Year: 2017

C. Price Analysis

The recommended bid price from Penske Motor Group has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon adequate price competition and selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Bidder Name	Bid Amount	Metro ICE
Penske Motor Group	\$2,936,768.50	\$3,300,000

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

The recommended firm, Penske Motor Group, located in El Monte, California is a subsidiary of Penske Corporation and has been in business for over 50 years. Penske Corporation is a closely-held, diversified, on-highway, transportation services company whose subsidiaries operate in a variety of industry segments, including retail automotive, truck leasing, transportation logistics and professional motorsports. Penske Corporation has provided satisfactory service and products to Metro on previous purchases of various vehicle types and automotive parts.

DEOD SUMMARY

PURCHASE OF HYBRID SEDANS & ELECTRIC SEDANS / OP67538000

A. Small Business Participation

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) did not establish a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the procurement of these vehicles. DEOD determined that there was a lack of availability of SBE certified firms to purchase hybrid sedans and electric sedans directly from the manufacturer's local dealers. Penske Motor Group did not make an SBE commitment.

B. <u>Living/Prevailing Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy</u> <u>Applicability</u>

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this Contract.

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing wage is not applicable to this Contract.

D. <u>Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy</u>

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract.